II-B

4TH QUARTER REPORT - 2011



QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT — 4" QUARTER 2011
Operation, Maintenance and Long-term Monitoring Activities

PROJECT NAME: Pollution Abatement Services Site

Oswego, New York

PERIOD COVERED: October — December (4" Quarter) 2011

ACTIONS TAKEN DURING QUARTER:

Leachate removal and site maintenance and monitoring activities were conducted at the
Pollution Abatement Services (PAS) site (Site), in Oswego, New York by O’Brien & Gere
Operations LLC, (O'Brien & Gere) consistent with the PAS Site Operation, Maintenance and
Long-term Monitoring Plan (Work Plan). A total of 50,020 gallons of leachate were removed
during the period of October 2011 thru December 2011. Specific quantities of leachate
removed during each month, along with historical leachate removal documentation, are
described in this progress report. Leachate was pumped from the Site, and discharged into
the City of Oswego (Oswego) sanitary sewer system. Leachate discharged into the Oswego
sewer system was treated and disposed in the Oswego Eastside Wastewater Treatment
Facility located at 71 Mercer St. in Oswego.

Monthly pre-pumping groundwater elevation monitoring was performed at the Site on
October 5, November 9, and December 7, 2011. Monthly groundwater elevation monitoring
results for the SWW-series monitoring wells (SWW-1 through SWW-12), and leachate
collection wells (LCW-1 through LCW-4) were recorded on the Groundwater Elevation
Monitoring Log (See Attachment B-1).

On November 9, 2011, quarterly groundwater elevation monitoring was performed at the
Site. Quarterly groundwater elevation monitoring results for the M-series wells M-21 thru M-
23, the LR-series wells LR-2, -3, -6 and -8, the LD-series wells LD-3, -4, -5, -6, and -8, along
with wells 0S-1 and -3, Ol-1, OD-3 and LS-6 were recorded onto the Groundwater Elevation
Monitoring Log (See Attachment B-1).

The semi-annual groundwater sampling was conducted on November 8, 2011 for long-term
monitoring wells LR-6, LR-8 andM-21, and leachate collection wells LCW-2 and LCW-4.
Sampling activities for long-term monitoring wells were conducted using low-flow sampling
protocols described in the Work Plan. The associated data is provided in (Attachment B-4)

Site maintenance activities were conducted monthly, in combination with the monthly
leachate removal event which included the following inspections:

- Visually inspect the Site slurry-wall containment vegetated cap for signs of burrowing
vermin or surface anomalies. The Site Inspection Checklist Form was utilized to
document comments pertaining to land cap, leachate discharge system, leachate
collection system, and general site conditions.
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- * Visually inspected the leachate collection system pumping equipment to verify proper
operation. The field technician inspected each pump control panel to ensure control
systems were generally free of rodents, and insects, and where properly operating.
The leachate holding tank was visually inspected for integrity, as were the leachate
tanks steel protective roof, and wood structure. No discrepancies were reported at
the time of the inspection.

- The Site wooden utility shed and leachate pumping equipment, including centrifuge
discharge pump, flow meter, suction hose, pump oils levels, heat trace power panel,
interior lighting, exterior and interior shed structure, and main power distribution
panel. No discrepancies were reported at the time of the inspection.

- The Site French drainage system and two (2) concrete troughs were inspected, and
cleared by hand of accumulated grass. No discrepancies were reported at the time
of the inspection.

- The perimeter security fence and fence signage were inspected during each site visit
to ensure the integrity and the security of the Site is maintained. Security fencing was
inspected for the presence of any fallen tree limbs or overgrown vegetation. The field
technician removed shallow rooted vegetation (brush) or other similar vegetation that
had grown up along the security fence, or had fallen onto the fence from the Site
bordering woodlands. A section of the perimeter fence in a low-lying area along the
northeastern property line was observed to be in need of additional brush-clearing
and fence repair. The additional support required to clear and repair this fence is
scheduled for the second quarter of 2012.

In addition, quarterly Site inspection and maintenance acti'vities were completed on October
6, 2011, and recorded in the Site Inspection Check List (See Attachment B-2). Monthly
maintenance activities at this Site included the following:

- The removal of vegetation from the Site two concrete drainage troughs.

- The removal of vegetation from the Site French drainage pipe.

- Clearing of vegetation from the Site main entrance gate, Western, Northern and
Eastern fence lines.

- Cut and removed accumulated brush and small fallen or leaning brush from along
the perimeter of the security fence.

- Cleaned and organized wooden storage fence.

- Mowed down heavy brush along the side of the concrete leachate storage tank.

- Cleaned and inspected LCW-1, 2, 3 & 4 pump well power cabinets.

On October 5, November 9, and December 7, 2011, an O'Brien & Gere field technician
performed the monthly pre-pumping collection system inspection, of leachate collection wells
LCW-1, 2, 3 & 4, along with inspection of the leachate discharge pumping system. In
advance of each leachate removal event, O'Brien & Gere contacted the City of Oswego
Eastside Wastewater Treatment Facility official, to inform the City of the planned discharged
into the City of Oswego sanitary sewer system. Each leachate pumping event was approved
by the City of Oswego, prior to the commencement of the discharge event.
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Upon completing the monthly leachate collection well inspection, the technician manually
energized the leachate collection pumps, identified as LCW-1, LCW-2, LCW-3 and LCW-4,
in order to pump the planned volume of leachate into the leachate collection tank. The run
time from each leachate collection pump, along with the leachate tank level taken upon
completion of well pumping, were recorded on the Leachate Disposal Checklist (See
Attachment B-2).

During the months of October, November and December 2011, O’Brien & Gere pumped a
total of 50,020 gallons of leachate from the leachate collection tank, into the City of Oswego
sanitary sewer system. The amount of leachate discharged during each removal event,
along with flow totalizer, pH and temperature readings, are recorded on the Leachate
Disposal Checklist completed for each removal event. The leachate pumping system
consists of one electrically powered “Centrifugal Discharge Pump, flow totalizer and leachate
sampling port located within the on-site wooden utility shed. The level of leachate remaining
in the leachate collection tank after each leachate discharge pumping eventis also recorded
on the Leachate Disposal Checklist. Each monthly leachate discharge was performed using
same discharge protocols.

On November 9, 2011 one semi-annual leachate discharge composite sample was collected
by O’Brien & Gere as required by the City of Oswego wastewater discharge permit. The
sample was collected for analysis by compositing three grab samples taken from the
discharge pump sample port. The sample chain of custody was completed, and the sampled
delivered to Life Sciences Laboratories at the completion of the November 9, 2011 pumping
activities. The next schedule semi-annual leachate discharge sample collection is scheduled
for May of 2012.

Upon completing each monthly removal event, the leachate discharge system was drained
of residual leachate and prepared for storage. Residual leachate was returned to the
leachate collection tank. The leachate collection tank enclosure door was locked and
secured. During cold weather operations, the discharge piping heat trace system was
verified to be on, and the utility shed lighting was turned off, and the doors locked. Prior to
leaving the site, O'Brien & Gere closed and secured the chain lock at the main entrance
gate.

The PAS Oswego Site quarterly discharge report for the 4" quarter of 2011 was submitted to
the City of Oswego on January 17, 2012, and provided the leachate volume and data
collected for the quarter in compliance with the Oswego Wastewater Discharge Permit 6-
2010-13. (See Attachment B-3)

The PAS Oswego Site quarterly discharge report for the 4 " quarter of 2011 was submitted
to the City of Auburn on December 22, 2011 in compliance with the Auburn Wastewater
Discharge Permit 2011-01, although no leachate was disposed of at the Auburn Facility for
the quarter. (See Attachment B-3)
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On November 8, 2011 the Site inspection and related activities required by the APS
Institutional Control Plan (ICIP) were completed. The ICIP provides that the findings of the
Site inspection and records review be documented, along with a certification confirming that
operation and maintenance activities associated with the institutional controls and the Site
continue, and that the certification be included in the annual progress report submitted to
EPA each year. (See Attachment B-5)
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DOCUMENTATION OF REMOVAL ACTIVITIES DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER:

o The completed Groundwater Elevation Monitoring Logs for the monitoring events
performed on October 5, November 9, and December 7, 2011 are attached. (See

Attachment B-1)

e The completed Leachate Disposal Checklist for the monthly removal events of October
5, November 9, and December 7, 2011 and the Monthly and Quarterly Site Inspection
Checklist for October 5, November 9, and December 7, 2011 are attached (See
Attachment B-2).

o A copy of the PAS Oswego Site quarterly discharge report (4" quarter 2011) submitted
to the City of Oswego on January 17, 2012 including the semi-annual discharge effluent
sampling results in performance of the City of Oswego Wastewater Discharge Permit
requirements, and a quarterly discharge report was also submitted to the City of Auburn
on December 22, 2011. (See Attachment B-3)

® Groundwater sampling logs and data — wells LCW-2, LCW-4, LR-6, LR-8, M-21 (See
Attachment B-4)

° The Institutional Control Certification Memorandum documenting the November 8, 2011
Site inspection and related activities is included in conformance of the ICP. (See

Attachment B-5)
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ATTACHMENT B-1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
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ATTACHMENT B-2

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
AND LEACHATE DISPOSAL CHECKLIST



—mm e ncr
P ]

e £ OBRIEN & GERE

_ e =
==

e
e
R —

Site Inspection Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY

pate. /0 =§- [ Time 570

g 0
Field Technician  f?77#& { /v k{)eﬂfﬂ%/q Weather Conditions QUés¢ C'flﬁ’?’_ 56

Check V (tasks completed in each event)

Inspection Features N Remarks (indicate accomplishment of each maintenance task)
Z | =

land Cap . Vi | , | : , :
Signs of burrowing vermin / onve Hele Loovd FIllED gw
Land cap irregularities (note
anomaly) v 0K
French drainage system clear and
function able v /e S

Concrete trough clear and
function able v WorkEivy gy ¢ Lowernvg of Yegtablon

Ledchate Discharge System
City of Oswego sanitary discharge

valve positioned “Open” 4 )fe S
Discharge Pump inspected &

operational 4 ves
Discharge pump oil level verified

prior to use. v 0K

Discharge pump drained of
residual water (drained upon
completion of use) v Veg
Heat trace system operational &
verified in the “ON” position .
(during wintertime periods) v lvevEd oy
Flow totalizer operational. Flow
readings recorded onto
“Leachate Discharge Form” P \/63
Leachate Collection System
Leachate holding tank visually
inspected for structural integrity | ¥ Ol<
Leachate holding tank metal roof
inspected for structural integrity




Leachate tank access doors

locked (post pumpout) v Ve s
Pump power panel(s) secured v Ves _
Locks installed v Need T Replgce Tiwo Locks

Mw‘s marked & rdentrﬂable .

T

Trees & brush cleared off securrty V/

fence Chaafealy

Perimeter security fence intact & '

free of damage v/ MEEDS  wor K v SwHng AREy
Site access driveway inspected 4 O< !
Security access gates function

able v Yes

Site gate signage intact ¥ NMELDS <Lgn/

Interior & exterior of utility !

storage shed inspected for

damage & secure with locks v 0K

Fire extinguisher serviceable,

inspected, and inspection

recorded Y o

Spill control material inspected &

adequate % STeckep

PPE available and utilized as .

required v STockeDp

Emergency contact information

posted within shed ¥ >/Q 5

Additional remarks (use separate sheet is required)

M owTH] % poefl

Leyels

| Pomp  Leacate To (Ty

r}‘% OSW{G, 0

fpRg ~ 20,000 g aﬂ’{m«/
17 7 g
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Site Inspection Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)

Oswego, NY
Date_ /(2 ~(p ~ /{ Time g o
Field Technician W%fﬁgﬂyﬂ,{c{(_ Weather Conditions Su;«my 50°
Check V (tasks completed in each event)
Inspection Features . Remarks (indicate accomplishment of each maintenance task)
il
5| &
= | 3
IS
Land Cap
Signs of burrowing vermin / ponl ViSae Ll
Land cap irregularities (note
anomaly) I’ o1&
French drainage system clear and
function able ' 4 C Legle

Concrete trough clear and

function able V CLesRED 77{9%}1#‘ — 9001)

Leachate Discharge System

City of Oswego sanitary discharge

valve positioned “Open” v 763
Discharge Pump inspected & '
operational V Ye s
Discharge pump oil level verified

prior to use. v Yes
Discharge pump drained of

residual water (drained upon

completion of use) ¥ \/Q‘S

Heat trace system operational &
verified in the “ON” position

(during wintertime periods) v oM
Flow totalizer operational. Flow

readings recorded onto

“Leachate Discharge Form” v V@'g

Leachate Collection System

Leachate holding tank visually y
inspected for structural integrity Wi l Velh ?)p(fﬂ’wg IV SP@M@




Leachate holding tank metal roof

inspected for structural integrity v wi d N €eD Pﬂ-;m’ﬂ.ﬂq v S Prive
Leachate tank access doors ¥ 4
locked (post pump out) v )/6 S

Pump power panel(s) secured b e

Locks installed v oK weed 7o Repldce O Locks

MW’s marked & identifiable

or

es

Trees & brush cleared off security

fence Wwork ¢y  om < leganvg Limpys
Perimeter security fence intact & "

free of damage VI Meed  Repap v SwAmg  ARe4
Site access driveway inspected L ol y !
Security access gates function

able [ B E

Site gate signage intact o Eed  Sionw

Interior & exterior of utility =

storage shed inspected for

damage & secure with locks v oK

Fire extinguisher serviceable,

inspected, and inspection

recorded v Yes

Spill control material inspected &

adequate v Ok

PPE available and utilized as

required v 0 <

Emergency contact information

posted within shed v ba

Additional remarks (use separate sheet is required)

TRo rz;?/? J Lo plEL  on

ClogepEh  Concrdle

Few ce

Cleglin f
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Site Inspection Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)

Oswego, NY
Date. /- 9-4 Time ). yE
Field Technician ﬁﬁe.gwllﬁ*wwc <. Weather Conditions S',,WA;(/ 95
Check V {tasks completed in each event)
Inspection Features Remarks (indicate accomplishment of each maintenance task)
|2
5| ¢
=z | s
g
Land Cap
Signs of burrowing vermin v powt  Splire
Land cap irregularities (note
anomaly) v Of
French drainage system clear and
function able v Yes
Concrete trough clear and
function able v ye S

Leachate Discharge System

City of Oswego sanitary discharge

valve positioned “Open” v >{€S
Discharge Pump inspected &

operational v %}-5
Discharge pump oil level verified

prior to use. v Yes

Discharge pump drained of
residual water (drained upon
completion of use) 4 Yes

Heat trace system operational &
verified in the “ON” position
(during wintertime periods) 4 O

Flow totalizer operational. Flow
readings recorded onto
“Leachate Discharge Form” v Ve S

Leachate Collection System

Leachate holding tank visually
inspected for structural integrity v ok




/=91 2

Leachate holding tank metal roof

inspected for structural integrity v (3[6

Leachate tank access doors

locked (post pump out) v Yes

Pump power panel(s) secured 4 Yes
Monitoring Wells (MW) '

Locks installed 4 Yes

MW’s marked & identifiable 4 Ok
General Site Condition

Trees & brush cleared off security

fence | 7

Perimeter security fence intact &

free of damage V] S WAMp ARA N Fepific.

Site access driveway inspected v | oK

Security access gates function

able % Yes

Site gate signage intact v NEED S qu‘s

Interior & exterior of utility ¢

storage shed inspected for

damage & secure with locks v Yes

Fire extinguisher serviceable,

inspected, and inspection

recorded v Yes

Spill control material inspected &

adequate ¥ Vs

PPE available and utilized as

required v \/{_5

Emergency contact information

posted within shed Vv )ﬁes

Additional remarks (use separate sheet is required)
Ruuclely well Levels ;- Pump 0T 20,003 vM Ao City A& OSwego

Semi Arvwwrt wdl 5/;wm(,m,

! uomﬂ((?tb 771’}5 wee K

5@:—4’21 /4:"’/1/‘04& 7/_-?-—.1/{(

T
DiSCthrge  Sanple  Takew , SPLT 5,47:74&

wilt €y A& 0Swegp

o g Te

i L@;, Mc;CL/»;f,:aAwfl( v i S Tenv<
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Site Inspection Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY

Date_ fA-7- /[ Time. 13 0

Field Technician 77717 v /%‘({(V!’ﬂf’l’ckne Weather Conditions /ﬂfjxﬁ'/"/@ﬁfﬂ/ 3&

Check V (tasks completed in each event)
Remarks (indicate accomplishment of each maintenance task)

Inspection Features

£z
5| ¢
|5
&
Land Cap
Signs of burrowing vermin v WONVE VISHARB[€
Land cap irregularities (note
anomaly) v ]
French drainage system clear and
function able V 6;001_)
Concrete trough clearand
function able v Yes
Leachate Discharge System
City of Oswego sanitary discharge
valve positioned “Open” v Ves
Discharge Pump inspected &
operational v Ve 4
Discharge pump oil level verified
prior to use. v Yeg

Discharge pump drained of
residual water (drained upon
completion of use) v yf’. S
Heat trace system operational &
verified in the “ON” position
{during wintertime periods) 1% (N
Flow totalizer operational. Flow
readings recorded onto ,
“Leachate Discharge Form” F b
Leachate Collection System
Leachate holding tank visually
inspected for structural integrity | V' 9] 4
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Date: O

OBRIEN & GERE

Leachate Disposal Checklist (

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)

=5 -1l

Field Technician m{}%'ﬂt" Ko e %ke

Oswego, NY
%130

Time:

— &
Weather Conditions pyeecis! 55

“Pumping | Pump Start | Pun T Ending Tank | Flow Rate
Well # Time ' " Elévation {est.)
O 940 | 1140
W2 1 9.40 | 140
LCW-3 Vol Punl 2D
LCW-4 G.4p TREL) L8 v
Total £ o, /' 50

Monthly Leachate Discharge Pumping (ro the city of Oswego)

Gallons

Discharge # I rtTime | Stop | BH | Temp | Totalizer | Totalizer |
Time ' Flow Total | Flow Total | Discharge
(Start) (End)
Discharge #1 | (e | 459 | b8 | 52° | /6 00T0| /80095 | 36,005
Pump Info | Flow Rate | Prime | Pump Pump
(GPM) Time | Pressure | .Vacuum
: " ‘"
4 3 5 (;)\Dm.?v LZ é)
Semi-Annual Leachate Discharge Sampling (per the city of Oswego Permit)
/
Date Sample Sample Sample pH Temperature
Location Volume Time '
Sample #1

C:\A 2 (Kevin)\PAS Oswego\PAS Oswego\Forms\PAS Leachate Disposal Checklist Appendix H_V2.docx




OBRIEN & GERE

Leachate Disposal Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY

Date: //'*_9 -

Field Technician 277712 firv Z)é‘ﬂ/ﬂ/& L(

Time:

7.y 5

Weather Conditions S'Q,u/:}(/ 54

Beginning Pre-Discharge Well Pumping
Leachate
HoldTank | pumping | PumpStart | PumpStop | Ending Tank | Flow Rate | Est.Leachate
Elevation Well # Time Time Elevation (est.) Pumped into
(Inches) Holding Tank
(Gallons)
LCW-1 . gonc V4 ‘
Q" g85 /0155 9 [bY ofly AL, 00D
LCW-2 o .
8§55 1055
LCW-3 . \ )
NveT Pl &V ED
LCW-4 y g ;
55 105 5
Total & O/ rore)
Monthly Leachate Discharge Pumping (ro the city of 0swego)
Blscharge Start Time | Stop pH Temp Totalizer Totalizer Gallons
Time Flow Total | Flow Total | Discharge
(Start) (End)
Disch #1 _ : .0 F .
scharse 1| 9.5 /345 6§ | 52" | /20015380080 |agoss
Pump Info Flow Rate | Prime Pump Pump
(GPM) Time | Pressure | Vacuum
; “on
g ?/ %IV} vl O g 'H/D
Semi-Annual Leachate Discharge Sampling (per the city of 0swego Permit)
Date Sample Sample Sample pH Temperature
Location Volume Time
Sample #1 s C ~ W ] 59
202! ol | | Coomposifel /045 | (.§ 52
5 'PLIT- Sﬁmpl{ Lu;"H’\ C,JT} o‘o{ C)Qwé’-(/o




= = OBRIEN 6 GERE

I

Date:

Leachate Disposal Checklist

Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)

/3~ "7-1]

Field Technician /’77:‘7(27/; /é/()@n/d/éc;!"&

Oswego, NY

Time:

730

Weather Conditions /,:/q/ff R 36 °

Beginning Pre-Discharge Well Pumping
Leachate
HoldTank | pumping | PumpStart | PumpStop | EndingTank | Flow Rate | Est.Leachate
Elevation Well # Time Time Elevation (est.) Pumped into
{Inches) Holding Tank
(Gallons)
o LCW-1 e ) W
9 g'50 450 Y3 Yy | /0005
LCW-2 ’ .
g5 0 G50
LCW‘?) g'. 5 O $:do
LCW-4 €50 q'f\.{O
Total /00 L€
Monthly Leachate Discharge Pumping (ro the city of Oswego)
Discharge# Start Time | Stop pH Temp Totalizer Totalizer Galions
Time Flow Total | Flow Total | Discharge
(Start) {End)
Discharge #1 /005 /.«l.’gij 5,79 53 3\0(5090 3\10, 090 10210
Pump Info Flow Rate | Prime Pump Pump '
(GPM) Time Pressure | Vacuum
Gy e j 2/ L 1
%35 £ Gy §% ¥ ~/0
Semi-Annual Leachate Discharge Sampling (per the city of 0swego Permit)
Date Sample Sample Sample pH Temperature
Location Volume Time
Sample #1

CAA 2 (KevinAPAS Oswego\PAS OswegolFomis\PAS Leachate Disposal Checklist.docx




/3=~ 2

Leachate holding tank metal roof

inspected for structural integrity V O K
Leachate tank access doors

locked (post pump out) % ysz
Pump power panel(s) secured v /
Locks installed v Ve §
MW’s marked & identifiable ’

Trees & brush cleared off security

fence vV T ol

Perimeter security fence intact &

free of damage Y| veen work v SwAmpy AREA
Site access driveway inspected v OK "

Security access gates function

able v 7eS

Site gate signage intact % Mo 5 g

Interior & exterior of utility
storage shed inspected for
damage & secure with locks Vv (> o0D
Fire extinguisher serviceable,
inspected, and inspection

recorded v Ye )

Spill control material inspected & _
adequate _ v S Ioc,ka'_p
PPE available and utilized as

required v Yes
Emergency contact information

posted within shed v 7es

Additional remarks (use separate sheet is required) - o
montHlv  well Levels 4 Pump Legcinte 7o &7y o OSwitgo

/0 v ’ 614'.—6&».4
7 d
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QUARTERLY POTW DISCHARGE REPORTS
4™ QUARTER 2011
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de maximis, inc.

450 Montbrook Lane
Knoxville, TN 37919
(865) 691-5052
(865) 63;-365435 FAX
865) 691- CCT. FAX

December 22, 2011 (865)

Mr. Tim O'Brien

Department of Municipal Utilities
35 Bradley Street

Auburn, New York 13021

Re: 4" Quarter Progress Report 2011
PAS Oswego

Dear Mr. O'Brien,

As per our conversation, 1 am sending you this letter to confirm that the PAS Oswego Site has
not shipped or discharged any wastewater from the PAS Oswego collection system to the City
of Auburn POTW since September 2010. This has been due to the EPA allowance of an
alternate disposal method. However, we retain the option for disposal of PAS Oswego
wastewater at the Auburn POTW under Permit 2011-01 in the event that the current disposal
method is unavailable in the future. We understand this permit is valid through 2014. As you
requested to maintain the permit we will continue to send a quarterly report to you although no
wastewater is projected for discharged.

¢ Cumulative gallons removed for discharge in Auburn 4" Qtr. 2011 - 0
e Cumulative gallons removed for discharge in Auburn over 2011 - 0

Since no wastewater was shipped or discharged to Aubum, no analytical testing was required.
However, we continue to perform Site maintenance and sampling activities under the Operation,
Monitoring and Maintenance Program for the Site under EPA review. The data associated with
that program indicate little change in the characteristics of the Site wastewater.

Please contact me at (865) 691-5052, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
de maximis, inec.

d% e Uapr—
Clay McClarnon
Project Manager

Z\PROJECT S\3 1aledds wr CHANA it N ir Gfddngiiaior, GA « Knoxville, TN » San Diego, CA
Sarasota, FL » Houston, TX » Windsor, CT « Waltham, MA "
L & Parer
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___..S=L_
de masximis, inc.
450 Montbrook Lane
Knoxuville, TN 37919
(865) 691-5052

(865) 691-6485 FAX
(865) 691-9835 ACCT. FAX

Via electronic mail
January 17, 2012

Mr. Anthony A. Leotta, P.E.
City Engineer

City Hall

Oswego, New York 13126
* Hleotta@oswego.ny.or:

Re: Quarterly Discharge Report ~ 4th Quarter 2011
Poliution Abatement Services Site — Oswego, New York
City of Oswego Wastewater Discharge Permit 6-2010-13

Dear Mr. Leotta:

This quarterly report is submitted in accordance with the City of Oswego Wastewater
Discharge Permit 6-2010-13 (Permit) for discharge of leachate from the Pollution Abatement
Services (PAS) Site into the City of Oswego's Eastside Wastewater Treatment Facility. This
report covers the reporting period from October 2011 through December 2011.

The total gallons of leachate discharged during the fourth quarter of 2011 are 50,020 gallons.
The amount of leachate discharged during each monthly removal event is summarized in
Table 1. A completed Leachate Discharge Form documenting the quantity of leachate
discharged during each leachate removal event is included in Attachment|. The flow totalizer
readings documenting quantities discharged, as well as date and time of each discharge
event is provided on this form. Measurements for pH and temperature during each removal
event are also recorded in the Leachate Discharge Form. The semi-annual sampling event
under the permit was performed on November 9, 2011. The corresponding data is provided in

as Attachment il '

If you need additional information please call me at (865) 691-5052.

Sincerely,
de maximis, inc.

Clay McClarnon
CMC/dlb

Attachments

oo Gary Hillinan - City of Oswego
PAS Oswego Site Management Committee

ZIPROIEGTRHAARYA PN eee GRIMGA BA 2RHoRRIEHR: 304 51850, CA - Riverside, €A

Cnrifland NV e Uhastan IT o @acacain LA LI 1 T

- LI T



TABLE1 - pas OSWEGO SITE QUARTERLY REPORT FOR CITY OF OSWEGO (January 2012}
LEACHATE DISCHARGE TO OS WEGO EASTSIDE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
{Oswego SIU Wastwater Discharge Permit N0.6-2010-13)
[
40 2010 1Q2011 202011 ﬁ 3Q 2011 4Q 2011
Date ) Date , Date Date collsn
Discharged Gallons | pate Discharged |  Gallons Discharged | Gallons Discharged .mn:u:m Discharged : ﬂ_ ons B}
(temp/pH) Discharged (temp/pH) Discharged {temp/pH) Discharged (temp/pH) Discharged (temp/pH} Discharge
10/28/2010 20,000 1/5/2011 10,000 4/6/2011 10,010 7/6/2011 10,000 10/5/11 20,005
52/6.2 45/6.8 43/6.3 52/6.8 52/6.8
11/2/2010 20,000 2/9/2011 10,010 5/4/2011 10,020 8/4/2011 10,020 11/9/11 20,005
50/6.4 43/6.8 25/6.8 54/6.8 32(62
12/6/2010 20,000 3/2/2011 10,000 6/8/2011 10,005 9/6/2011 20,005 12/7/11 10,010
50/6.7 42{6.4 52/7.1 54/6.6 52/6.8
Total
Discharged 60,000 30,010 30,035 40,025 50,020
Date Sampled* 10/28/11 3/2/11 Not sampled Not sampled 11/9/11
Analytes mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Cyanide ND ND ND
Cadmium ND ND ND
Chromium (total) 0.015 0.014 0.014
Copper ND 0.011 0.01
Lead ND ND ND
Nickef 0.58 0.65 0.56
Silver ND ND ND
Zing ND ND aE
Mercury ND ND ND
BOD 5 13 32 o
758 . g Q3 83
Phenolics 0.14 0.11 0.12
pH 7.2 6.4 6.7
* Semi-annual sampling of PAS leachate discharge conducted in accordance with SiU Wastewater Discharge Permit No.6-2010-13
Prpared by dr is, inc. 1/17/z
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Date:

Leachate Disposal Checklist{ .

Former Pollution Abatement Services {PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY

1051

Field Technidan IR Tiv_ Ko eww eoke

Time: :

Weather Conditions gyeects? 65 ¢

£:30

RUEing | BT SR |0
Well#' Time . .0 1 levati
Lo 940 | nHo
Lcw-z ?(r q 0 !I : ’-‘0
W MeT PumdizD
LCW-4 q ] L.“} 1 ,]‘ §O /b‘?
Total Ao / é’ )
L thly Leachaté. mping fra thsmdfofwesal
Plegharee & e Time | Stap | B Towlier | Gallons
Tirne Flow '_!‘qta,l Dlé:harge
o . (End)_
Discharee #1 | /088" | 1456 | b,8 2 /80055 | A8,005
Pumpinfa | Flow Rate | Prime | Pump | .Fump o
{GPM) | Tiie | prassuée.| . Vdclium . -
835 | Ao (2
Semi-Annual Leachate =Ql§chqrgg Sampling (eer the city of 0swego permit
“Date | Sample | Sample | Sapie pH | Temperature
Location Volunié Time '
Sample #1 ’

CMA 2 (Kevin)\PAS Oswego\PAS Oswego\Porms\PAS Leachate Disposat Cheeklist Appendiz H_V2.doex

o e
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ﬁ'“- m‘ m
s%
Leachate Disposal Checklist
Former Pollution Abatement Services (PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY
Date: __J/~4-4{ ' Time:__ 7,y %
Field Technician _#7/7¢2 fipv er/m/f{ Le Weather Conditions _Syany S2° x
Beginning Pre-Discharge Well Pumping
Leachate
HoldTank | pymping | Pump Start Pump Stop | Ending Tank | Flow Rate | Est, Leachate
Elevation Well # Time "Time Elevation {est.) Pumped into
{tnches) Holding Tank
{Gallons)
LCW-1 . X
5" §55 | 085 | 9 [6Y g8l 20,000
LCW-2 :
§55 1055
LCW-3 . +
A g ED
LCw-4 -
Z5% Juids
Total P YoWirere
s
Monthly Leachate Discharge Pumping (ro the city of 0swego)
Dischargg StartTime | Stop | pH Temp Totalizer | Totalizer Gallons
Time Flow Total | Flow Total | Discharge
{Start) {End}

1 \ 0 . '
Discharge #1 | gy (/3 Y51 6.8 52° | /4045 80080 |2gess '
Pumpinfo | FlowRate | Prime | Pump Pump i )

(GPM) Time | Pressure | Vacuum g
4 4
g?( %ﬂq vl @ g '-ID

Semi-Annual Leachate Discharge Sampling teer the city of Oswego permit)

pH Temperature

Date Sample Sample Sample
Location Volume Time -

et #?L /'/,'_t?}r..{/ ?n/i'fyf (“,nfv';ﬁas.7{ 2045 b 5¢°
SPUT Sampl with /Ty of OSwéq o
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OBRIEN & BERE

Leachate Disposal Checklist
Former Pouution Abatement Services {(PAS Oswego)
Oswego, NY
Date: /2~ ']~ : Time:__ 720
Field Technician /"7/4',47; ,{{)em/a,,% (8 Weather Conditions ézgﬁz Row 2¢ ©

g7 Wi g, G50 | 43" | sy | /0005
LCW-2 9’5 g C}‘EIO
LCW-3 50 g:00
LCwW-4 £50 q;‘go

Total_ /0045

Diséharge # v

AR
_ Flow Total | Flow Total Discharge
. | e X {start) | * (End)

Dischargé#l 'J’Dlo,g '/'3\.’05 é,?é’ 5A° &QQCJQO :;llo,oﬁfo /4‘?}(‘
Bump Info . Flow Rete:| Prime” PRI N e

~ 15;‘!'” Q/ S’rL]OH

Semi-Annual Leachate Discharge Sampling (per the city of Oswego Permit)

Date Sample ' Samp!e Sample pH Temperat_ure

Location Volume Time

Sample #1 J

COA 2KevinNPAS OsivegoWPAS Oswepo\FomisPAS Eeachate Disposad Chieklistadues

s Ry,
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i East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, November 29, 2011

Kevin Stone
OBrien & Gere Inc. of North America

555 E Genesee Street
Fayetteville, NY 13066

TEL: 315-637-2234

Project: PAS OSWEGO SEMI-ANNUAL EFFLUENT

RE:  Analytical Results . Order No.: .K1111101

Dear Kevin Stone:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 11/9/2011 for the analyses presenied in the l
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthorry Crescenzi
Project Manager



'\ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
{ 5854 Butternut Drive
A EastSyracuse , NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Resulis

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America

Lab ID; K1111101-001A

Client Sample ID: Efffuent-Fank

Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent
W Order: K1111101] Collection Date:  11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received:  11/09/1115:05
Analyte _ Result Qual PQLUnits . - DF Date Analyzed.
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (BODS) SM 18-20 5216 B : : B
Blochemical oxygen demand (BODS) 22 4.0 mgi. 1 11/09/11 16:19
LABORATORY (PH) SM 18-20 4500-H B
pH ’ 6.74 1.00 pH Units - 11/23/11
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) $M18-20 25400 _
Residue-non-filtarable (TSS) . 83 5.0 mgt . - , 1. 1115111 14;00

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Valus exceeds the instrument calibration range
J Analyte detected below the PQL

P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Qualifiers:

Print Date: 1 1/29/11 10:09

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

B 'Analyte detected in the assaciated Methad Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit ("QL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 3



"% Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive .
A East Syracuse , NY 13057

Analytical Resnits

StateCeriNo: 10248

(315) 445-1900

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111101-001B
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Clienit Sample ID: E{;"Ir;erzt—?‘fmk
W Order: K1111101 ‘ Collection'Da_te; 11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER _ Date Received: . * 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units- DF Date Analyzed
PHENOLICS, TOTAL RECOVERABLE EPA 420.1 .(E420.1) }
Phenollcs, Total Resoverable . 0.12 0.050 mg/L, 10 111111

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration ruitge
J Analyte detected below the PQL
P

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/29/11 10:09

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blang

F Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Mot Detected at thé Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery oufside accepted recovery limitg

Page 2 of 3



N Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

f EISL 5854 Butternut Drive

& East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT: OBrien & Gere Inc. of North America . LabID: K1111101-001C
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Client Sample ID: Effluent-Tuntc
W Order: K1111101 Collection Date:  11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received:  11/09/11 15:05
Analytle Result Qual PQL Unifs DF Date Analyzed-
MERCURY EPA 245.1 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 11/2111 14:58
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)
Cadmium ND 0.010 mg/l 1 111411 12:49
Chromium 0.014 0,010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Copper 0.010 0.010 mg/L. 1 111411 12:49
Lead ND .0.0‘10 mg/L 1 1114111 12;49
Nicke! _ 0.56 0.010 mgll. 1 11114111 12:49
Silver ND 0.010 maiL 1 11711411 12:49
Zinc ND 0.020 mgit 1 1111411 12:49
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maxinum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associnted Methad Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
I Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/23/11 11:12

H Holding times for preparation or analysis excacded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page [ of I



¥ § Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
LS 5854 Butternuf Drive
By 4 BastSyracuse, NY 13057

. (315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111101-001D '
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Client Sample ID: EffTuent-Tanl
W Order: K1111101 Collection Date;  11/05/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, TOTAL . EPA 3354 ‘ (E335.4) .
Cyanide, Total , ND - 0.010 mgl~ 1 11115111
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximwn Contaminant Level B Ana{yle detected in the associated Method Blank o
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 11/29/11 10:09 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 3 of 3
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Client Name: OGINA PAS

- Life Sciénce Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Date and Time Received:

11/9/12011 3:05:00 Pm

W=7 ¢/

Work Order Number: K1111104 " Recsived by: gis
Checklist completed by: G 5 fls F o L] Reviewed by: ﬂ«&
Inlltals | Dale . Tnilials ] Date
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M no [ NotPresent ]
Custédy seals intact on shipping container/caoler? Yes [ No L] Not Present
Custody seals intact an sample boltles? Yes [J No [ Not Applicable
Yes No [ '

. .Chain of custody.signéd. when relinquishad. and.received? ..

i

Chain of custody present?

- ‘Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? -+ - - -+ - -

Mo (3

No [l
No [
No (]
No [
No [}
No[]

No VOA vials submitted
Mot Applicable ]

@

Samples In proper container/botile? Yes
Sampte containers intact? Yes M)
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes
All samples received within holding time? Yes
Container/Temp Blank témperatura in compliance? Yes
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes []
Water -pHaccoptalowponrecply | ves @

pH Preservative pH Acceptable Sample ID

=12  NaOH Yes V] N_G nald

< HNO3 ves W N 1 nalTl

<  HSO4 ves M N [ nalll

<2 TAHCL Yes LI N (O naWd

5-9  Pest/PCBs (808/8081) yes [ N 1 Nald

Comments:

Corractive Action:

Volume of Preservative added in Lab.






FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO)

Tl Lol B £ A A AN MO S T TN R A Fa0 TV AR LT

Date  //- g1 Weather

Site Name PAS Oswego Well #

Location 55 East Seneca St Evacuation Method
Project Number Sampling Method
Personnel SR T Koewnsclee

WELL INFORMATION

Depth of Well

Depth of Water

Length of Water Column
Volume of Water in Well

3x Volume of Water in Well

Volume removed before Sampling
Did Well go dry?

Measurements Taken From:

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

pH Buffer Readings

4.0 Standard
7.0 Standard
10.0 Standard

WATER RARAMETERS

Depth

Time to Temperature
/005 Water

5muw 10,54 12.9%
Omiv 105K 13,03
Jomar 1050 13,09
Komin  J0,5)- 3.8
ABmiv 10,59 13,04
3omav [0.5 A 13,07

WATER SAMPLE
Time Collected: /(':):3 -

Characteristics
Color
Odor

IR A DT,

GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG

VS T AR TR AL L, W oL T oo VAT AT G VR 135 o o)

Ovewess? 55
LU —~ 2

Grunfus Low Flow
EPA Low Flow Method Il

ft /9,95 Water Vol/ft for:
ft 10,52 2" Diameter Well =0.163 X LWC
ft 4” Diameter Well =0.653 X LWC
gal 6" Diameter Well = 1.469 X LWC
gaf /L/ "
gals 3,],_,(
s
@\Well Casting [[] protective Casting [] other:
Conductivity Standard
Ratings
84 S Standard
1413 S Standard
PiD 3.5 15.0  Avq €0
pH Conductivity ORP DO (%) Fonticity Flow Rate
P (NTU)
f“%m '
€3 1,100 1058 /4 0.5 300l mow
bb3 1,761 1231 A0 13 3ot u b i
6:(’))‘ ,"\755 "!3010 a"{f‘?) (D,ﬂ;g 3’0?,!-1/#’”'«
bt 1.T5Y  -133 25 0.85 RBoviail wessens
b6t 1,953 1348 asa /.0 300 mh s
6,60 1T53 . y354 A5y v S0t ad s
Physical Appearance At Start Physical Appearance At Sampling
Soberyzh S&?&t StighT
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FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO)

D WATER SAMPLING LOG

e ..,osTr:,.gw?{* . am&m..,m..;;,.mm.mw.\,_a., T LT‘C Lu":‘ﬁ:‘ T T——
Turbidity <100 (NTU) O,% g
Sheen/Free Product O

SAMPLESCOLLECTED o

Container Size Container Type  # Collected Field Filtered Preservative Container pH

YO md (s 3 ¥o # &L
NOTES

j OBRIEN & GERE



FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO)

e Ronb A ich RN, £ K 0 L AN A gha St Y

rerprTREIss

ey Tt

Date //-¢g -1 Weather

Site Name PAS Oswego Well #

Location 55 East Seneca St Evacuation Method
Project Number Sampling Method
Personnel 308 Frev /@t}m.&/;(

WELL INFORMATION

Depth of Well

Depth of Water

Length of Water Column
Volume of Water in Well

3x Volume of Water in Well

Volume removed before Sampling
Did Well go dry?

Measurements Taken From:

INATRUMENT COLIBRATION

pH Buffer Readings

4.0 Standard
7.0 Standard
10.0 Standard

WATER PARAMETERS

Depth
Time to Temperature
NiA®  water
Haww 18,20 (3,4
oy (8,30 1.4
/5;'71111/ ISJ)\-D },37 3
Aomev 18,20 INE
Mow (8,20 j1.73
50!*1“‘/ ‘gu}'i) ”t'7‘f
25 muw 18,20 [/,"]3\
Gowmm .00 N7
WATER SAMPLE =y
Time Collected:
15k -bD
Characteristics
Color

Odor

Physical Appearance At Start

[

St

GROUND WATER SAM PLING LOG

SL/I L

v &3
L(,cu }/

Grunfus Low Flow
EPA Low Flow Method I

ft A§ 80 Water Vol/ft for;
ft 78,20 2” Diameter Well =0.163 X LWC
ft 4” Diameter Well =0.653 X LWC
gal 6" Diameter Well =1.469 X LWC
el izl
gals
E Well Casting [] protective Casting [ ] Other:
Conductivity Standard
Ratings
84 S Standard
1413 SSgandard
P/0 2,0
pH Conductivity ORP DO (%) Tl(‘:_}:ﬂi)w Flow Rate
6,63 3.518 9.8 4. /e 3 3¢
Lol 3.547  ~q2,% ALS 0,75 PXa’
Ll  3iyi# 9. ane 0,80 202
6Ll 30388 —13sa a8 0.5 300
O,60 3279 - 130.| 23.0 (),8(? 3 e
b6l 3.3 1340 d3.4 0,65 300
66 .24 1358 a3y 0. b5 -
.ol 3.a70 -13%0 238 o045 e

Physical Appearance At Sampling
Lo
CSLgMT

19 OBRIEN & i GERE




FORMER POLLUTION ABATMEN

[rrm e e e e ST

Turbidity <100 (NTU) &.9%
Sheen/Free Product No

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Container Size Container Type # Collected

L/O md %etl—a’l

BETES

Field Filtered

Preservative Container pH

He L i

(34 OBRIEN & GERE



FORMER POLLUTION ABATVIENT SERVICES (PAS OSW

e 1 R AT L AV Pl A i A AR el K s SRR

i T A VAR T | BT B A

Date // -8l Weather

Site Name PAS Oswego Well #

Location 55 East Seneca St Evacuation Method
Project Number Sampling Method
Personnel A9 )JDG‘:L.L(([{ «

WELL INFORMATION

Depth of Well

Depth of Water

Length of Water Column
Volume of Water in Well

3x Volume of Water in Well

Volume removed before Sampling
Did Well go dry?

Measurements Taken From:

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

pH Buffer Readings

4.0 Standard
7.0 Standard
10.0 Standard

WATER PARAMETERS

Depth
Time to Temperature
€40  water
S N0 10,88
e 1IN 10,99
T TR L 10,90
A G YN, IC':"?A{
':Lgﬂmu ”-';\(J }oféj(c"
0 myv N re I’OfC!({'
B 1A 10451
Yoorn LG 1090
WATER SAMPLE
Time Collected: € . @O

Characteristics
Color
Odor

gEo Fiz TS T

EGO)

(GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG

e S E S ks ook 2406

2 3 g

4’/7”7 fijl/ffﬂ [ 5;5”
LR

Grunfus Low Flow

EPA Low Flow Method Il

Water Vol /ft for:

ft 60,15
ft 0.5 2” Diameter Well =0.163 XLWC A~
ft 4" Diameter Well =0.653 X LWC
gal 6” Diameter Well =1.469 X LWC
gal
gals 775“'&
e
[34 Well Casting [ ] Protective Casting |:] Other:
Conductivity Standard
Ratings
84 S Standard
1413 S Standard
P 2,0
7 Turbidity
0,
pH Conductivity ORP DO (%) (NTU) Flow Rate
,755 5‘iv Ciﬁ() "/J/) ? /021({ 3.’] ;ﬂ'rn-f A} i
230 050x - B0 1700 b 302 6l
7. 8% 0897 ~28, 4 169 H. 3 347 hloivenr
‘7' [’é’ /;0’0 f o .5’—.-).1 l{‘ /gf? D'l: "{ 300 ‘.4-(3 N iad
069 1117 "3’);6 /,;ng‘ Aioh Bvr al o vs.
7,00 el -30% 139 A3 260 ahoni
é,(ic) /,[9-3 = olcl-tl }34,) Jl")‘ 3!’—“ "‘/t” &1y
@,%q )‘J&IB MQCI-?, 15,5 (xfl Bay'{,,,_f.m,v

Physical Appearance At Start
Qk":t wL
O

Physical Appearance At Sampling
C/EJI P
%
i

(3§ OBRIEN 6 GERE



ronMEh POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO) GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG

Fialy ZAT cTik e patira 1 Te i AT ER S b 1‘&&[&'5?—!“#‘# AR YD A RS T e T A 1 ot it 0 B A T 1A R vt i (T R SRR Lo 0 R MY A M e T AT L Ta e [ AT Sl o s T Y bl ot WL L e TR B
-8 -1() (o

Turbidity <100 (NTU) Al
Sheen/Free Product A0

SAMELE] POLLECTER:

Container Size Container Type # Collected Field Filtered Preservative Container pH
Ho wl ?fﬁ‘“*’ b Mo HC L —

NOTES,

b CotlelTED
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FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO) GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG -

o B S T SRR I P AT o AT G AR e NN e A T e Ty et S N S S R R I PO S P ey LG A T Pk BB €

Date //-77-/] Weather 2 Suery 55 ’

Site Name °4/S PAS Oswego Well # LR-¢

Location 55 East Seneca St Evacuation Method Grunfus Low Flow
Project Number . Sampling Method EPA Low Flow Method II
Personnel

WELL INFORMATION [ I
Depth of Well ft 42,96 Water Vol/ft for:

Depth of Water ft 10,/5 2" Diameter Well =0.163 X LWC pe
Length of Water Column ft 4" Diameter Well =0.653 X LWC

Volume of Water in Well gal 6” Diameter Well =1.469 X LWC

3x Volume of Water in Well gal

Volume removed before Sampling gals

Did Well go dry?

Measurements Taken From: [ well Casting [] protective Casting [:] Other:

tNSTRUNIENT CALIBRATION

: Conductivity Standard

pH Buffer Readings Ratings

4.0 Standard 84 S Standard

7.0 Standard 1413 S Standard

10.0 Standard PID  Rewrwey — O,0 PPol
WATER PARAMETERS o S

Depth o
Time to Temperature pH Conductivity ORP DO (%) Tarkidity Flow Rate
- (NTU)

/330 Water

fmlrl/ //.!/f: /Lnlgi{ %06 C',(I?S’? ‘j"ij,g /()l,(:‘ r)\(o 3&2’»«5Lm-“
pomw (133 se.83  fag oS - (211 9.4 94 20, "
/5 1.3, 10.€5  ©.94 1,035 ALY 9.0 3,1 X0 D
Ademer L3R 70,84 694 /04 = /8.1 8,3 A9 2 svonl o
Wamw  IL3X /0,85 651 Lod3 . pu3.7 8.l X8 302 il i
30 puv H3x 10,85 6,85 1ol 7000 8, 2,4 30 ml
ggmrm ”,33— IO,XB 5,88 /;GL/'? /083. gL/ 02(5 rf;tV&"vQ
5/[ s /’/34 /blgg é,ugg /.O}/’? “/ngg SL{ r\i‘! B(a'b‘.L(
WATER SAMPLE

Time Collected: /./7| &

Characteristics Physical Appearance At Start Physical Appearance At Sampling
Color e laisi i

Odor o NO

! 5 OBRIEN 6 GERE



FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO)

T N T e T o P T P e o R e R S E R

Turbidity <100 (NTU) 20
Sheen/Free Product AD
SAMPLES COLLECTED - . - - B -
Container Size Container Type  # Collected Field Filtered Preservative Container pH
Yo ml g,@:}«!d & A D Hel oo
NOTES = S _
m%"/mQD Ce HedfED

{5y OBRIEN & GEAE



'FORMER POLLUTION ABATMENT SERVICES (PAS OSWEGO)

A0 S LB 5 b a2 e b i 86 5 Vs Stk { I £ 3 b ey Bt ] VPl Bk

Date //- ’)-] [ Weather (Qvew g7 5ot

Site Name D75 05ueg0 PAS Oswego Well# /- Al

Location 55 East Seneca St Evacuation Method Grunfus Low Flow
Project Number Sampling Method EPA Low Flow Method [l
Personnel Ml Kotwnegfe

WELL INFORMATION R R
Depth of Well ft 39, LO Water Vol/ft for:

Depth of Water 975 ( 2" Diameter Well =0.163 X LWC
Length of Water Column ft 4" Diameter Well =0.653 X LWC
Volume of Water in Well gal 6” Diameter Well =1.469XLWC X
3x Volume of Water in Well gal

Volume removed before Sampling gals

Did Well go dry?

Measurements Taken From: [Z]_Well Casting EI Protective Casting [ ] other:

INSTRUMENT LALIBRATION e e

. Conductivity Standard

pH Buffer Readings Ratings

4.0 Standard 84 S Standard

7.0 Standard 1413 S Standard

10.0 Standard PiD Regprve ~ Q.0 PP
WATER PARAMETERS

Depth ¢ g0
Time to Temperature pH Conductivity ORP DO (%) Tuehisivy Flow Rate
, (NTU)
JY5  Water
Saw LGN IAF 156 ©, 987 =134 AXA %, 0 OO

/0,-11uv ?, c;); h’. fL/ q,‘;"? C)/ég[) "“/‘{r)-ni.‘ /‘./,"/ .:)l‘.;\ ?UD /ﬂc
S D9 i3x  hsh 0,95¢ <12k 9.0 13 ot ml
Aomnv 9.5 1,35 "5 0,960 -B48 300 2.0 300m(
asmmv 4.9} 34 156 0,96 7343 1738 A1 3008 L
Jomew TG0 3% mE7 0,960  -136,0 A2 300l
WATER SAMPLE

Time Collected: /1A (O

Characteristics Physical Appearance At Start Physical Appearance At Sampling
Color cﬂdm C/&’-Cm

Odor

MO MO

{5] 0BRIEN 6 GERE



e L e e TR,

Furbidity <100 (NTU) 2.0

Gheen/Free Product NO

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Container Size Contﬂainer Type # Collected Field Filtered Preservative Container pH
HO m, (L gss 3 MO A

NOTES

] OBRIEN 6 GERE
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SEMI-ANNUAL LEACHATE
AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING
NOVEMBER 2011



MEMORANDUM

S N T e e e e B Y T M o 2 T D R e e P T e I I

TO: Kevin Stone cc:
FROM: Karen Storne

RE: PAS Oswego Data Validation Report

FILE: 6363/47121.260.010

DATE: January 16, 2012

This report presents the results of a data validation performed for groundwater samples collected as part of the
PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Ground Water Sampling event at the New York State site. Sample collection activities
were conducted by O’Brien & Gere in November 2011.

The environmental samples, trip blanks, field duplicate, matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate collected for
this investigation were analyzed by Life Science Laboratories, Inc. (LSL) of East Syracuse, New York.

LSL utilized the methods listed in the following table.

Table 1-1. Analytical methods and references

Parameter Method Reference
VOCs USEPA Methods 5030B/8260B 1
Note:

1. United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2004. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846, 3rd Edition, Update I11B. Washington D.C.

VOCs indicates volatile organic compounds.

The laboratory data packages generated by LSL contained summary forms for quality control analysis and
supportive raw data.

The samples that were submitted to the laboratory for review are presented in Attachment A. Attachment B
presents the specific data validation approach applied to data generated for this investigation. Attachment C
presents the laboratory QA/QC analyses definitions.

Full validation was performed on the samples collected for this sampling event.

The analytical data generated for this investigation were evaluated by O’'Brien & Gere using the quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) information presented in the methods utilized by the laboratory.

Data affected by excursions from criteria presented in the method are qualified using guidance provided in the
following document and professional judgment:

e USEPA. 2006a. USEPA Region II Validating Volatile Organic Compounds by SW-846 Method 8260B, SOP HW-24
Revision 2. New York, NY.

The validation included checking the following parameters:

Chain-of-custody records and sample collection
Holding times and sample preservation

Blank analysis

Calibrations




MEMORANDUM
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JANUARY 16, 2012
PAGE 2

e Gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS) instrument check

e Surrogate recoveries

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) analysis

Laboratory control sample (LCS) analysis

Internal standards performance

Field duplicate analysis

Target analyte quantification, identification, and quantitation limits (QLs)
Documentation completeness

e o o e @

The following sections of this memorandum present the result of the comparison of the analytical data to the
QA/QC criteria specified the methods, the validation criteria applied to this analysis, and the qualifiers assigned
to the data when the QA/QC criteria were not met. Excursions that resulted in the qualification of samples and
additional observations are presented in the following sections.

VOC DATA EVALUATION SUMMARY

Excursions from quality control criteria and additional observations are summarized below.

L. Chain-of-custody records, sample collection, holding times and sample preservation

The validation criteria for VOC analysis were met.

I1. Blank analysis

Trip blank and method blanks were analyzed to evaluate the potential for laboratory-induced concentrations
and the integrity of samples during shipment.

Due to a minor blank excursion, the following sample result was qualified as non-detected (U):
e Acetone in sample LR-8.

[1L. Calibrations
Calibration results met validation criteria.

IV. GC/MS instrument check

GC/MS instrument checks met the validation criteria.

V. Surrogate recoveries

Surrogates results met the validation criteria.

VI. MS/MSD analysis

MS/MSD results met the validation criteria.

VIIL. LCS analysis

LCS results met the validation criteria.

OBRIEN & GERE
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VIII. Internal standards performance

Internal standard results met the validation criteria.

IX. Field duplicate analysis

Field duplicate results met the validation criteria.

X. Target analyte guantitation, identification and QLs

The qualifier “]” was applied by the laboratory when the analyte concentration was greater than the MDL but
less than the QL. This qualifier has been retained during the validation process to indicate that the result is
considered to be approximate.

Dilutions were performed for samples LCW-2 and LCW-4 due to the presence of elevated target analytes.

XII. Document completeness

The laboratory deliverables provided for this sampling event were sufficient to complete the validation process.
DATA USABILITY

Overall data usability with respect to completeness for the sample results reported is 100 percent for the

organic data. The data were identified as usable for qualitative and quantitative purposes. Based on the
validation performed, the typical completeness goal of 95 percent was met for these analyses.
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ATTACHMENT B

Data Validation Approach



O’Brien & Gere Data validation approach
Using USEPA Region Il Data validation guidelines

General Validation
Approach

For certain parameters, USEPA guidance for data validation indicates that professional judgment is to be utilized to
identify the appropriate validation action. In these situations, the validation approach taken by O'Brien & Gere has
been a conservative one; qualifiers have been applied to sample data to indicate both major and minor excursions. In
this way, data associated with any type of excursion are identified to the data user. Major excursions resulted in data
being rejected, indicating that the data are considered unusable for either quantitative or qualitative purposes. Minor
excursions result in sample data being qualified as approximate that are otherwise usable for quantitative or
qualitative purposes.

Excursions are subdivided into excursions that are within the laboratory's control and those that are out of the
laboratory’s control. Excursions involving laboratory control sample recovery, calibration response, method blank
excursions, low or high spike recovery due to inaccurate spiking solutions or poor instrument response, holding times,
interpretation errors, and quantitation errors are within the control of the laboratory. Excursions resulting from matrix
spike recovery, surrogate, and internal standard performance due to matrix interference from the matrix of the
samples are examples of those excursions that are not within the laboratory’s control if the laboratory has followed
proper method control procedures.

Parameter Type

Applying Data Validation Qualifiers Approach

Sample collection
information-
Cooler Temperature

Results for samples submitted for organic and inorganic analyses that are impacted by cooler temperatures of greater
than 10°C are qualified as approximate (UJ, J).

Calibration Data-
VOCs by USEPA
Method 8260B

VOC target analytes are evaluated using the criteria of 15 percent relative standard deviation (%RSD) or correlation
coefficient criteria of 0.990 for initial calibration curves. Calibration verifications are evaluated using a criterion of 20
percent difference (%D) for the target analytes and a criterion of 50 %D for the remaining target analytes. Initial
calibrations and calibration verifications were also evaluated using the response factor (RF) criteria described in the
method for system performance check compounds, a criterion of greater than or equal to 0.010 for ketones and
alcohols, and a criterion of 0.05 for the remaining target analytes.

Organic Multi-results

When two results are reported, due to re-extraction or for confirmation analyses, both sets of results are evaluated
during the validation process. Based on the evaluation of the associated quality control data, the results reflecting the
higher quality data are reported.

General Organic and
Inorganic MS/MSD,
LCS, Laboratory
Duplicate Data

Laboratory established control limits are used to assess MS/MSD, LCS, and laboratory duplicate data.

In the case that excursions are identified in more than one quality control sample of the same matrix within one
sample delivery group, samples are batched according to sample preparation or analysis date and qualified
accordingly.

General Organic
MS/MSD, LCS,
Laboratory Duplicate
Data

If percent recoveries are less than laboratory control limits but greater than ten percent, non-detected and detected
results are qualified as approximate (UJ, J) to indicate minor excursions.

If percent recoveries are greater than laboratory control limits, detected results are qualified as approximate (J) to
indicate minor excursions.

If percent recoveries are less than ten percent, detected results are qualified as approximate (J) and non-detected
results are qualified as rejected (R) to indicate major excursions.

If RPDs for MSDs or laboratory duplicates are outside of laboratory control limits, detected results are qualified as
approximate (J) to indicate minor excursions.

Organic MS/MSD Qualification of organic data for MS/MSD analyses is performed only when both MS and MSD percent recoveries are
Data outside of laboratory control limits.
Organic data are rejected (R) to indicate major excursions in the case that both MS/MSD recoveries are less than ten
percent.
Qualification of data is not performed if MS/MSD or surrogate recoveries are outside of laboratory control limits due to
sample dilution.
Organic MS/MSD Qualification of data associated with MS/MSD or field duplicate excursions is limited to the un-spiked sample or the

and Field Duplicate
Data

field duplicate pair, respectively.

Internal Standard
organic Data

Internal standard recoveries are evaluated using control limits of within 50% of the lower standard area and up to
100% of the upper standard area of the associated calibration verification standard. The results for target analytes
associated with internal standard area recoveries 25% or greater but less than the lower standard area are qualified
as approximate (J, UJ) to indicate minor internal standard recovery excursions. The non-detected results for target
analytes associated with internal standard area recoveries less than 25% are rejected (R) to indicate major recovery
excursions

Revision 0: 06/13/12
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Definitions of QA/QC Terms
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Laboratory QA/QC term definitions

QA/QC Term

Definition

Quantitation limit

The level above which numerical results may be obtained with a specified degree of confidence; the minimum
concentration of an analyte in a specific matrix that can be identified and quantified above the method detection
limit and within specified limits of precision and bias during routine analytical operating conditions.

Method detection limit

The minimum concentration of an analyte that undergoes preparation similar to the environmental samples and
can be reported with a stated level of confidence that the analyte concentration is greater than zero.

Instrument detection limit

The lowest concentration of a metal target analyte that, when directly inputted and processed on a specific
analytical instrument, produces a signal/response that is statistically distinct from the signal/response arising from
equipment “noise” alone.

Gas chromatography/mass

spectrometry (GC/MS) instrument

performance check

Performed to verify mass resolution, identification, and to some degree, instrument sensitivity. These criteria are
not sample specific; conformance is determined using standard materials.

Calibration

Compliance requirements for satisfactory instrument calibration are established to verify that the instrument is
capable of producing acceptable quantitative data. Initial calibration demonstrates that the instrument is capable
of acceptable performance at the beginning of analysis and calibration verifications document satisfactory
maintenance and adjustment of the instrument on a day-to-day basis.

Relative Response Factor

A measure of the relative mass spectral response of an analyte compared to its internal standard. Relative
Response Factors are determined by analysis of standards and are used in the calculation of concentrations of
analytes in samples.

Relative standard deviation

The standard deviation divided by the mean; a unit-free measure of variability.

Correlation coefficient

A measure of the strength of the relationship between two variables.

Relative Percent Difference

Used to compare two values; the relative percent difference is based on the mean of the two values, and is
reported as an absolute value, i.e., always expressed as a positive number or zero.

Percent Difference

Used to compare two values; the percent difference indicates both the direction and the magnitude of the
comparison, i.e., the percent difference may be either negative, positive, or zero.

Percent Recovery

The act of determining whether or not the methodology measures all of the target analytes contained in a sample.

Calibration blank

Consists of acids and reagent water used to prepare metal samples for analysis. This type of blank is analyzed
to evaluate whether contamination is occurring during the preparation and analysis of the sample.

Methed blank

A water or soil blank that undergoes the preparation procedures applied to a sample (i.e., extraction, digestion,
clean-up). These samples are analyzed to examine whether sample preparation, clean-up, and analysis
technigues result in sample contamination.

Field/equipment

Collected and submitted for laboratory analysis, where appropriate. Field/equipment blanks are handled in the
same manner as environmental samples. Equipmentffield blanks are analyzed to assess contamination
introduced during field sampling procedures.

Trip blank

Consist of samples of analyte-free water that have undergone shipment from the sampling site to the laboratory in
coolers with the environmental samples submitted for volatile organic compound (VOC) analysis. Trip blanks will
be analyzed for VOCs to determine if contamination has taken place during sample handling and/or shipment.
Trip blanks will be utilized at a frequency of one each per cooler sent to the laboratory for VOC analysis.

Internal standards performance

Compounds not found in environmental samples which are spiked into samples and quality control samples at the
time of sample preparation for organic analyses. Internal standards must meet retention time and recovery
criteria specified in the analytical method. Internal standards are used as the basis for quantitation of the target
analytes.

Surrogate recovery

Compounds similar in nature to the target analytes but not expected to be detected in the environmental media
which are spiked into environmental samples, blanks, and quality control samples prior to sample preparation for
organic analyses. Surrogates are used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery.

Laboratory control sample
Matrix spike blank analyses

Standard solutions that consist of known concentrations of the target analytes spiked into laboratory analyte-free
water or sand. They are prepared or purchased from a certified manufacturer from a source independent from
the calibration standards to provide an independent verification of the calibration procedure. They are prepared
and analyzed following the same procedures employed for environmental sample analysis to assess method
accuracy independently of sample matrix effects.

Laboratory duplicate

Two or more representative portions taken from one homogeneous sample by the analyst and analyzed in the
same laboratory.

Matrix The material of which the sample is composed or the substrate containing the analyte of interest, such as drinking
water, waste water, air, soil/sediment, biclogical material.
Matrix Spike (MS) An aliquot of a matrix (water or soil) fortified (spiked) with known quantities of specific target analytes and

subjected to the entire analytical procedure in order to indicate the appropriateness of the method for the matrix
by measuring recovery.

Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)

A second aliquot of the same matrix as the matrix spike that is spiked in order to determine the precision of the
method.

Retention time

The time a target analyte is retained on a GC column before elution. The identification of a target analyte is
dependent on a target compound's retention time falling within the specified retention time
window established for that compound.

Relative retention time

The ratio of the retention time of a compound to that of a standard.

Source O'Brien & Gere

OBRIEN & GERE
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O’Brien & Gere Data validation approach
Using USEPA Region Il Data validation guidelines

Field Duplicate Data

Field duplicate data are evaluated against relative percent difference (RPD) criteria of less than 50 percent for
aqueous samples and less than 100 percent for soils when results are greater than five times the QL. When sample
results for field duplicate pairs are less than five times the QL, the data are evaluated using control limits of plus or
minus two times the QL for soils. If RPDs for field duplicates are outside of laboratory control limits, detected and non-
detected results are qualified as approximate (UJ, J) to indicate minor excursions.

Organic Blank Data

If methylene chloride, acetone or 2-butanone is detected in the sample at a concentration that is less than ten times
the concentration in the associated blank, the sample result is qualified as "U",

If other target analytes are detected in the sample at a concentration that is less than five times the concentration
detected in the associated blank, the sample result is qualified as “U".

Results greater than the MDL but less than QL and within the blank action level, are replaced with the QL and
qualified as non-detected (U).

Results greater than the QL are qualified as "U" at that concentration.

The highest concentrations of the target analytes are used to evaluate the associated samples.

For calibration blanks, preparation blanks and field blanks at concentrations greater than laboratory QLs:
(a) Concentration in the associated samples of greater than the blank concentration and less
than ten times the blank concentration are qualified as approximate (J).
(b) Concentrations in the associated samples of greater than or equal to the MDLs but less than
or equal to QLs are revised to the QL level and are qualified as non-detected (U).
(c) Concentration in the associated samples of greater than the QLs and less than the blank
concentration are rejected (R).

For calibration blanks and preparation blanks at concentrations less than the negative value of the QLs:
(a) Concentration in the associated samples of less than ten times the QLs are qualified as
approximate (J).
(b) Non-detected concentrations in the associated samples are qualified as approximate (UJ).

Source O'Brien & Gere

Revision 0: 06/13/12

OBRIEN & GERE
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' __\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

«fd East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900

Tuesday, November 29, 2011

Kevin Stone

O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America
555 E Genesee Street

Fayetteville, NY 13066

TEL: 315-637-2234

Project: PAS OSWEGO SEMI-ANNUAL EFFLUENT
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: KI1111101

Dear Kevin Stone:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 11/9/2011 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

o1
17

1 o~
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive
4 Last Syracuse , NY 13057

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent

W Order: KI1111101

Lab ID: K1111101-001A
Client Sample ID: Efflueni-Tank

Collection Date:  11/09/11 10:45

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (BODS) SM 18-20 5210 B

Biochemical oxygen demand (BODS5) 22 4.0 mg/lL 1 11/09/11 16:19
LABORATORY (PH) SM 18-20 4500-H B

pH 6.74 1.00 pH Units 1 11/23/11
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-filterable (TSS) 83 5.0 mg/L 1 111511 14:00

\

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below the PQL

*
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
J
P Prim./Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 11/29/11 10:09

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 10of 3



N Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

Analytical Results

A East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111101-001B
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Client Sample ID: Efffuent-Tank
W Order: K1111101 Collection Date:  11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
PHENOLICS, TOTAL RECOVERABLE EPA 420.1 (E420.1)
Phenoclics, Total Recoverable 0.12 0.050 mg/L 10 111111
Quﬂliﬁers:__ *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range

Analyte detected below the PQL
Prim./Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

W — m

Print Date: 11/29/11 10:09 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 3



L SL 5854 Butternut Drive

y East Syracuse , NY 13057

¢ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

StateCertNo:

Analytical Results

10248

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America

Lab ID: K1111101-001C
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Client Sample ID: Efflueni-Tank
W Order: K1111101 Collection Date;  11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 2451 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 11/21/11 1456
TOTAL METALS BY [CP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)
Cadmium ND 0.010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Chromium 0.014 0.010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Copper 0.010 0.010 mgiL 1 11114711 12:49
Lead ND 0.010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Nickel 0.56 0.010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Silver ND 0.010 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:49
Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 1 11/14/11 12:48
_Qua[iﬁers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value exceeds the instrument ca
Analyte detected below the PQL

™ o~ ™

Print Date: 11/23/11 11:12

libration range

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page | of |



" Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analyﬁcal Results
5854 Butternut Drive

- A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111101-001D
Project: PAS Oswego Semi-Annual Effluent Client Sample ID: Efffuent-Tank
W Order: KI1111101 Collection Date:  11/09/11 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/09/11 15:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, TOTAL EPA 335.4 (E335.4)
Cyanide, Total ND 0.010 mg/L 1 111511
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 11/29/11 10:09 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 3 of 3
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OGINA PAS Date and Time Received: 11/9/2011 3:05:00 PM

Work Order Number: K1111101 Received by:  gis

Checklist completed by: &S I 2 tf Reviewed by: A W=7=1/

Initials ‘ Date Initials ) Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V] No [J Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [J Not Present V]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes ] No ] Not Applicable
Chain of custody p.resen.t? Yes VI Né D
.Chain of custody signed when relinquished.and received? .. ... _ Yes Mo NelLlo
- Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Spl - Yes M- —Nol e S e
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes (V] No [
Sample containers intact? Yes M) No []
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No L
All samples received within holding time? Yes M No []
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes (] No []
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? " Yes [ No]  NoVOA vials submitted !
Water-pH accoptable wponreceipt? _ Yes M NolJ __NotAppiicable [J I
pH Preservative pH Acceptable Sample ID Volume of Preservative added in Lab.
>12 NaOH Yes ¥ N [ nall
<2  HNO3 ves M N [ nald
<2 HSO4 ves W N [ NALJ
<2 1:1 HCL Yes L N 1 NAW
5.9 Pest/PCBs (608/8081) yes [ | N 1 NAW!

Comments:

Corrective Action:



Ml /2012,
1S pop

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Date: /3-Dec-11

CLIENT: (O'Brien & Gere Operations, LLC

Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Work Order Sample Summa:y
Lab Order: K1111096

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
KI1L1T1096-001A M-21( 11/7/2011 11/8/2011
K1111096-002A LR-8 11/7/2011 11/8/2011
K1111096-003A LR-6 11/8/2011 11/8/2011
K1t11096-004A LCW-2 11/8/2011 11/8/2011
K1111096-005A LCW-4 11/8/2011 11/8/2011
K1111096-006A X-1 [;L_Q-Lol 11/8/2011 11/8/2011
K1111096-007A QC Trip Blanks 11/7/2011 11/8/2011

6

Page | ofl



¢ .. \Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
LSL 5854 Butternut Drive
£h AiEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-001A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample [D: M.21
W Order: K1111096 Collection Date:  11/07/11 12:20
Matrix: WATER Date Received: ~ 11/08/11 1430
Inst. 1ID:  MBSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revigion:  11/30/11 1508 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6694.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS swa2eoB
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 Ha/L 1 11111141 1123
Chloromethane ND 1.00 0.33 Hg/L 1 1111111 11:23
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 Mg/l 1 11111111 11:23
Bromomethane ND 1.00 0.33 Mg/l . 1 111111123
Chioreethane 0673 ) 1.0 0.33 uglL 1 11141 1:23
Trichioroflucromathane ND 1.00 0.10 ugiL 1 111111 11:23
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 0.16 Wg/L 1 111111 11:23
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucrosthane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 11/11/11 11:23
Acetone ND 100 1.00 poiL 1 1111741 11:23
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 0.1 Hg/L 1 1111791 11:23
Methyl acetate ND 5.00 1.00 pg/L 1 111111 11:23
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 0.16 Hg/L 1 111141 11:23
trang-1,2-Dichloraethene ND Q.50 0.10 Ho/L 1 111111 11:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 0.16 pa/L 1 11111711 $1:23
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pa/l 1 1111141 11:23
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 1111111123
2-Butanone ND 10.0 1.00 Mo/l 1 11111111123
Chloroform ND 0.50 0.10 Mo/l 1 111141 11:23
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 11111411123
Cyclohexane 0.30J 0.50 0.10 pa/L 1 111111 11.23
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 1111111123
Benzene ND 0.50 0.10 HgiL 1 111111 11:23
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 g/l 1 11111111:23
Trichlaroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 114111 11:23
Methyleyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 HgfL 1 11711111 11:23
1,2-Dichlcropropane ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 111111 41:23
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 HgrL 1 111111 11:23
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.16 HgiL 1 1114111 11:23
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 1.00 Ha/l 1 1111111 11:23
Toluene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 111111 11:23
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapens ND 0.50 0.16 Ha/L 1 111111 11:23
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 111111 11:23
Tetrachiorcethene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 1114111 11:23
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 1.00 Hg/L 1 11111111:23
Qualiffers: Value exceeds Maximum Comtaminamt Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prim./Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds {imit §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583667 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5854 Butternut Drive

fEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1%00

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America

Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling

W Order;: KI1111096
Matrix: WATER
Inst, I:  MSK_75
ColumnID; Rtx-VMS

Revision: 11/30/11 15:08

Sample Size 10 mL

% Moisture:

Lab ID:
Client Sample ID: M.2]

Collection Date;
Date Received:
PrepDate:
BatchNe;
TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD:

K1111096-001A

R23096

11/07/11 12:20
11/08/11 14:30

1-SAMP-K6694.D

Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8§2608
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 ug/l 1 1111111123
1,2-Dibromoethane - ND 0.50 0.16 pg/L 1 111111 11:23
Chlorobenzene 1.77 0.50 0.10 ug/l 1 1111111 11:23
Ethylbanzena ND Q.50 0.10 pg/l 1 11417111 11:23
Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 0.30 [Ve1 1 111111 11:23
Styrene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 11M11/1111:23
Bromoform ND 1.00 0.33 Hail 1 11711711 11:23
Isopropylbenzene 0.32@ a.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 111111 11:23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 ugiL 1 111111 11:23
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 050 0.10 ugiL 1 1111411 11:23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.16 HerL 1 111111 11:23
1 2-Dichlorobsnzene 0.18@ 0.50 010 pgfl 1 111111 11:23
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 1.00 Hg/L 1 11111111:23
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 0.10 ug/L 1 11111 11:23
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethana-d4d 107 75-128 0.16 %REC 1 1111111123
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 010 %REC 1 111111 11:23
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 115 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11111 11:23

Qualiflers:

W m

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrumnent calibration range
Analyts detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limil

B Analyte detected in the associaled Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10

583667 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

£iEast Syracuse, NY 13057

{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

(315) 445-1900

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America

Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling

W Order; KI1111096
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

K1111096-002A
Client Sample ID: | R-8

L1/07/11 14:15
11/08/11 14:30

Inst. ID: MSK_ 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FileID: 1-SAMP-K6695.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 ML 1 1111/11 11:65
Chloromethane ND 1.00 0.33 pg/l 1 1111111 11:85
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 pgiL 1 1111/11 11:58
Bromomethane ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 111111 11:55
Chlorosthane 8.24 1.00 0.33 pg/l 1 111111 11:55
Trichiorofluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 Ho/L 1 111111 11:55
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 0.16 pa/l 1 111111 11:55
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2, 24rifluoroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/l 1 11/11/11 11:55
Acetone OW =& 100 1.00 HglL 1 MA111 11:55
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 0.1 ug/L 1 11/111111:55
Methyl acetate ND 5.00 1.00 pg/l 1 111111 11.55
Methylene chicride ND 2.00 0.16 ugiL 1 1111111 1155
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 11111441 11:55
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 0.16 Mg/l 1 11/111111:86
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.90 0.50 0.10 pg/L i 1111111 11:58
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND Q.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 111111 11:58
2-Butanone ND 10.0 1.00 pa/l 1 11/11/41 11:55
Chioroform 0.18@ 0.50 0.10 pg/l 1 1MM11/41 1485
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 po/L 1 111141 1185
Cyclohexane 365 0.50 0.10 Ha/L 1 1114111 11:55
Carban tetrachloride ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 11/11/11 11:85
Benzene 5.88 050 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 11:55
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.18@ 0.50 0.16 gL 1 1111711 11:56
Trichlorosthene ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 MMM1111.55
Methylcyclohexane 0.4@ 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 11111155
1,2-Dichlorapropane ND 050 0.16 /L 1 111111 11:55
Bromedichloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 He'L 1 1111111 11:55
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.18 pg/L 1 11117111 11:55
d-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 1.00 TR 1 111111 11:55
Toluene 0.88 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 1111/11 11:55
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 0.16 Ha/L 1 1AL 1155
1,1,2-Trichloroathane ND 0.50 016 Hg/L 1 11111 11:55
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hgill 1 11/11111 11:55
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 1.00 pg/L 1 11111 11:55
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for prcparation or analysis exceeded

] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prim./Conf. colutnn %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583668 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

‘ LSL 5854 Butternut Drive

; A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT QO'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-002A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: I R_8
W Order;: KI1111096 Collection Date; 11/07/11 14:15
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture; BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15.08 TestCode:  8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6695.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SWa260B
Dibromachloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 11/11/11 11:55
1,2-Dibromoethane ND a.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 11/11/11 11:55
Chlorabenzene 183 0.50 0.10 Ha/L 1 11/11/1111:55
Ethylbenzene 01 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 11/11/11 11:55
Xylenes (total) 0.38J 1.00 0.30 Hg/L 1 1111711 11;55
Styrens ND Q.50 0.10 Mo/l 1 111111 11:55
Bromoform ND 1.00 0.33 HgiL 1 1111141 11:55
Isopropylbenzene 3.38 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 111111 11:55
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 050 0.10 Mg/l 1 111111 11:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0‘15@ 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 11:85
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.08 0.50 0.18 pg/L 1 1114111 11:55
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.71 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 111111 11:55
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 1.00 g/l 1 1111111 11,55
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 0.10 Ho/l 1 1111111 11:85
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 75-128 0.16 %REC 1 111111 11:85
Surr; Toluene-d8 105 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/11/11 11:55
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 111111 11:55
Quallficrs: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
E Value exceeds the mstrument calibration range H Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Conf column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside sccepted recovery limits
Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583668 Praject Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results

LS L 5854 Butternut Drive

M East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248

CLIENT OBrien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-003A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: T R-6
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 9:20
Matrix: WATER : Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNao: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FileID: 1-SAMP-K6696.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units  DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 12227
Chloromethane ND 1.00 0.33 ugiL 1 111111 12:27
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 0.33 Ha/L 1 1191111 12:27
Bromomethana ND 1.00 0.33 ug/L 1 1111/11 12:27
Chloroethane ND 1.00 0.33 Hg/L 1 1111111 12:27
Trichlorefluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 Ha/l 1 1111111 12:27
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.16 po/L 1 SRRVARVAR I Vivyd
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,24rifluercethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/t 1 111111 12:27
Acetone ND 10.0 1.00 ue/L 1 1111111 12:27
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 0.41 pg/L 1 141111 12:27
Methyl acetate ND 5.00 1.00 pgiL 1 111111 12:27
Methylene chlorlde ND 2.00 0.16 HaiL 1 11111 12:27
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Q.10 Hg/L 1 1a1ni12.27
Methy tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 0.16 pg/L 1 1111111 12:27
1,1-Dichloroethane 255 0.50 0.10 He/L 1 1111 12:27
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.13 O Q.50 0.10 pg/L 1 1M1/ 1227
2-Butanone ND 10.0 1.00 parL 1 1114114112:.27
Chioroform ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 12:27
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 111111 12:27
Cyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 111111 12:27
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 0.10 po/L 1 111111 12.27
Benzene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 1114141 12.27
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 050 0.16 Mg/l 1 A1 1227
Trichloroethene o.zo@ 0.50 0.10 pgiL 1 1111 12:27
Methyleyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 paft 1 MA1n1 1227
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 0.16 ugiL 1 1M4171112:27
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 ug/L 1 1111 12:27
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.16 Mg/t 1 nzzz
4-Methyt-2-pentanone ND 5.00 1.00 pg/L 1 111111 12:27
Toluene ND 0.50 0.10 o/t 1 1114111 12:27
trans-1,3-Dichioropropens ND 0.50 0.16 g/l 1 1111111 12:27
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 po/l 1 114111 12:27
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/l t 1114111 12:27
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 1.00 Mg/l 1 11111 12:27
Gualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the mstrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

1 Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prim./Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date; 12/05/11 15:10 583669 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

iy £{East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-003A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sampte ID: . R-6
W Order: K1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 9:20
Matrix; WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst, ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FileID: 1-SAMP-K6696.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GCIMS SWg260B
Dibramochloremethane ND 0.50 0.10 pgiL 1 1111711 12:27
1,2-Dibramoethane ND 0.50 0.16 ug/l 1 111111 12:27
Chiorobanzene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 12:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 11111 12:27
Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 0.30 pg/L 1 MHiM112:27
Styrene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L i 1111111 12,27
Bromaform ND 1.00 033 ugiL 1 11141 12:27
Isopropylbenzena ’ ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 111411 12:27
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 HerL 1 1M1 12:27
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.50 0.10 P/l 1 11141141 12:27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.16 paft 1 111411227
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.10 pgrlL t 11111 12:27
T,Z-Dihrom&:i-éhloropropane ND 5.00 1.00 pait 1 11111 12:27
1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene ND 1.00 0.10 ugil 1 11/111112.27
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 75-128 0.16 %REC 1 1MA1N1112:27
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 75125 0.10 %REC 1 111111 12:27
3urr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 75125 0.10 %REC 1 1111111 32:.27
Quallfiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyle detected below the PQL ND Not Datected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583669 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

) AEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-004A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: [, CW-2
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 10:35
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FileID: 1-SAMP-K6692.D
Col Type:
Analyte ' Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SWa2608
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 0.50 pg/L 5 111111 10:19
Chlcromethane ND 5.00 1.65 pg/L 5 111111 1019
Vinyl chioride 39.5 5.00 1.65 ug/L 5 1111111 10:19
Bromomethane ND 5,00 1.65 Hg/L 5 1111111018
Chloroethane 4.45@ 5.00 1.65 wg/L 5 111111 10:19
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.00 0.50 ug/l 5 11/11/11 10:19
1,1-Dichlaroethene ND 250 0.80 pg/lL 5 11111/11 10:19
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane ND 250 0.5¢ pg/ll & 1111711 10:19
Acelons ND 50.0 5.00 Ho/L 5 11111/11 1019
Carbon disulfide ND 2.50 0.55 Hg/L 5 111117111019
Methyt acetate ND 25.0 5.00 gl 5 11/11/11 1018
Methytene chloride ND 10.0 0.80 pglL 5 111111 10:18
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 1.85@ 2,50 Q.50 pgiL 5 1111111019
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 0.80 Mg/l 5 1111111019
1,1-Dichloroethane 245 250 0.50 [Vis](N 5 1111111019
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 751 2.50 0.50 HaiL 5 1111111019
2-Butanone ND 50.0 5.00 pg/L 5 1111/11 1019
Chloroform 2.10@ 250 0.50 HgiL 5 11/11/11 10:19
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 6.30 250 0.50 pg/t 5 111111 10:19
Cyclohexane 125@ 250 0.50 pg/L 5 1111141 10:18
Carbon tatrachloride ND 2.50 0.50 wgrl S 111111 10:19
Benzene 193 2.50 0.50 wa/Ll 5 1111111019
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.25@ 250 D.80 Lol 5 111411 10:18
Trichloroethene 485 250 0.50 palL 5 111141 10:19
Methylcyclohexane ND 250 0.50 pg/L 5 111111 10:18
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.50 0.80 Ha/l 5 1111111018
Bromodichioromethane ND 250 0.50 Hg/lL 5 1171111 1019
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.50 0.80 pgiL 5 1111111019
4-Methyl-2-pentancne ND 25.0 5.00 Hg/L 5 1111111 1019
Toluene 2.15@ 250 050 g/l 5 11111 10:19
trans-1,3-Dichloroprepene ND 2.50 0.80 Hg/L 5 1111111019
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 1 .DO@ 2.50 0.80 - Hg/L 5 11/11/11 10:19
Tetrachloroethene 2.60 2.50 0.50 pg/L 5 11/11/1110:19
2-Hexanene ND 25.0 5.00 Mg/l 5 1111111019
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

T Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prm/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit § Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583665 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo; 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-004A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: J CH-2
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 10:35
Matrix:  WATER Date Received:  11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Ritx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6692.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Unity DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GCIMS SWa8260B
Dibramochioromethane ND 250 0.50 pg/L 5 111111 10019
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.50 0.80 ug/lL 5 1111111 1019
Chlorobenzene 83.6 2.50 0.50 Mg/l 5 11/1111110:19
Ethylbenzene 44,5 2,50 0.50 pg/l 5 111111 10:19
Xylenes (total) 18.3 5.00 1.50 ugfL 5 114111 10:19
Styrene ND 250 0.50 ug/L 5 11/11/11 10119
Bromoform ND 5.00 1.65 Hg/L 5 111111 1019
Isopropyibenzene 5.60 250 0.50 ug/L 5 11111111019
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane 8.35 2.50 0.50 ug/L 5 111111 10:19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene o.sa% 250 0.50 Hg/L 5 111111 10:19
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.25() 2580 0.80 Hg/L 5 1111111019
1,2-Dichlorabenzene 6.35 250 0.50 Hg/L 5 1141111 10:19
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 25.0 5.00 /L 5 11/11/11 1018
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.00 0.50 Mo/l 5 1111/1110:19
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 100 75128 0.80 %REC 5 11117411019
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 0.50 %REC S 11111111 10:18
surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 114 75-125 0.50 %REC 5 11M1/11 10:19
Quallfiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Comtaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the mstrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Conf. ¢olumn %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits
Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583665 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

AEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Inc, of North America Lab ID: K1111096-005A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: L.CW-4
W Order: K1111096 Collection Date;  11/08/11 12:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture; BatchNo: R23096
Revigsion: 11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6693.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW82608
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 2.00 ug/l 20 111111 10:51
Chloromathane ND 20.0 6.60 Hg/L 20 111111 10:51
Vinyl chioride ND 20,0 6.80 yg/L 20 111111 10:51
Bromomethane ND 20.0 6.60 Hg/L 20 11/11/11 10:51
Chlorosthane 71.8 20.0 6.60 Hg/L 20 1111111051
Trichloroflucromethane ND 200 2.00 pg/l 20 1111411 10:51
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 320 Mg/l 20 1A41/11 10:51
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifiuoroathane ND 10.0 2.00 Mo/l 20 1111711 10:51
Acsatone ND 200 20.0 Hg/L 20 11/11/11 10:51
Carbon disulfide ND 10.0 220 Hg/L 20 111141 10:51
Methyl acetate ND 100 20.0 Hg/L 20 1111411 10:51
Methylene chloride ND 40.0 3.20 Hg/L 20 1111741 10:51
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 2.00 Hg/L 20 111111 10:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20,0 3.20 pg/l 20 114111 10:51
1,1-Dichloroethane 7. 10.0 2,00 Hg/L 20 1111111 1051
¢is~1,2-Dichlarcathene 7. 10.0 2.00 pa/t 20 11111111 10:51
2-Butanone ND 200 20.0 pgfL 20 11/111110:51
Chloroform ND 10.0 2.00 Hg/L 20 11/41/1110:51
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10.0 200 pg/L 20 1171111 1051
Cyclohexane s.s&@ 10.0 2.00 HaiL 20 1M/1111 1054
Carban tetrachioride ND 10.0 200 parL 20 1111111051
Benzene 386 10.0 2.00 pa/l 20 111111 10:51
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10.0 3.20 pa/l 20 1111/11 10:51
Trichloroethene ND 10.0 2.00 pg/l 20 1111111051
Methyicyclohexane 2.200 10.0 2.00 Hg/L 20 1111111051
1,2-Dlchloropropane ND 10.0 3.20 g/l 20 1111/11 10:51
Bromodichloromathane ND 10.0 2.00 ug/il 20 11/1111 10:51
cis-1,3-Dichloroprepene ND 10.0 3.20 Hg/L 20 1111741 10:51
4-Mathyl-2-pentanone ND 100 200 Hg/L 20 111111 10:51
Toluene 570 10.0 2.00 gL 20 11/41/11 t0:51
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10.0 3.20 pa/L 20 1111111051
1,1,2-Trichioroethana ND 10.0 3.20 pg/L 20 1111/41 10:51
Tetrachloroethene ND 10,0 2.00 pgrL 20 RRTRRVAR IRIVEH]
2-Hexanaone ND 100 20.0 wa/l 20 114111 10:%1
Qualifiers: * Value excesds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank -

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Halding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J  Analyle detected below the PQL ND Nat Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prim/Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds limit §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583666 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

fRAEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-005A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: [ CW-4
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date;  11/08/11 12:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15.08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6693.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB2608
Dibromochloromethane ND 10.0 2.00 HgiL 20 11/11/11 10:51
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 10.0 3.20 palt 20 111111 10:54
Chlorobenzene 278 10.0 2.00 pgil 20 111111 10:51
Ethylbenzene 161 10.0 2.00 pg/l 20 111111 10:51
Xylenes (total) 972 20.0 6.00 . pg/L 20 11/11/11 10:51
Styrene ND 10.0 2.00 ug/L 20 111111 10:51
Bromoform NO 20.0 6.60 Hg/L 20 1111/11 10:51
Isopropyibenzene 5.60@ 10.0 2.00 ugiL 20 1111411 10:51
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 2.00 pg/L 20 1111111 1051
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 2.00 ug/L 20 1111/11 10:51
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4.20 @ 10.0 3.20 pg/L 20 111111 10:51
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 39.4 10.0 2.00 Hg/L 20 1111111 10:51
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 100 200 pgiL 20 11141111 10:54
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20.0 2,00 HglL 20 1111111051
Surr; 1,2.Dichloroethane-d4 102 75-128 3.20 %REC 20 111111 10:51
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 75-125 200 %REC 20 111111051
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 114 75125 200 %REC 20 1111141 10:54
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Lavel B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte dotected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf calumn %D or RPD exceeds limit § Spike Recavery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583666 Project Supervisor; Anthony Crescenzi
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{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

#East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT  O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: K1111096-006A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: X-7
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 0:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revisiom:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FileID: 1-SAMP-K6697.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Swa2608B
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.00 0.10 palL 1 1171111 12:59
Chloromethane ND 1.00 0.33 part 1 1111111 12:69
Vinyl chioride *ND 1.00 0.33 ugrt 1 111111 12:58
Bromomethane ND 1.00 0.33 pg/L 1 1111111259
Chioroethane ND 1.00 0.33 ug/l 1 1111711 12:59
Trichlorofilucromethane ND 1.00 0.10 pg/lL 1 11/11/11 12:58
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 0.18 Hg/L 1 1111111 12:59
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 111111 12:59
Acatone ND 10.0 1.00 Mg/l 1 1111111259
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 0.11 ug/L 1 1111111 12:59
Methyl acetate : ND 5.00 1.00 Mg/l 1 1111/41112:59
Methytene chloride ND 2.00 0.16 Mg/l 1 11/11/41 12:59
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1111711 12:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 0.16 Ha/L 1 11/11/11 12:58
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.54 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 1111/11 12:58
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena 0.1 1@ 0.50 0.10 g/l 1 11/11/11 12:58
2-Butanone ND 10.0 1.00 Hg/L 1 1111711 12:59
Chloroform ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1111711 1259
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 11/11/11 12:59
Cyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 HaiL 1 141111 12:59
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 0.10 HaiL 1 1141111 1259
Benzene ND 050 0.10 Hg/L 1 11111111 12:59
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L i H1/11/11 12,59
Trichloroethena o.z1® 0.50 0.10 gL 1 111111 12:59
Methylcyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 11111711 12:59
1.2-Dichlerapropane ND 0.50 0.18 Ha/L 1 111111 12:69
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/l 1 111111 12:59
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.186 yg/L 1 11/11/11 12:59
4-Methyl-2-pentancne ND 5.00 1.00 g/l 1 11111/11 12:59
Toluena ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L i 11111111 12:59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 111111 1259
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 Q.16 pgil. 1 1111111259
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 HgiL 1 1141111259
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 1.00 ugflL 1 1111711 12:58
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in Lhe associated Method Blank
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyie detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583670 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

g AiEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc. of North America Lab ID: ~ KI1111096-006A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: X_7J
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/08/11 0:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received; 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID: MSK 75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision: 11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6697.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MBL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/MS 5wWs2608
Dibromochloromethane ' ND 0.50 0.10 HgiL 1 11117111 12:59
{,2-Dibromoeethane ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 11/11141 12:58
Chlorobenzane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 1111/41 12:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0.10 po/L 1 11/11/41 12:58
Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 0.30 pg/l 1 111111 12:58
Styrene ND 0.50 0.10 g/l 1 111111 12:59
Bromoform ND 1.00 0.33 pg/L 1 1111/1112:59
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/l 1 117111111 12:59
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 050 0.10 Mo/l 1 111111 12:59
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 . 0.10 Mg/t 1 111111 12:59
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.16 Hg/L 1 1171111 1259
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 Q.10 Hg/L f 111111 12:58
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 1.00 ugit 1 1111111 12:59
1,2,4-Trichlorobanzene ND 1.00 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 12:59
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 75-128 0.16 %REC 1 111111 12:58
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/11/11 12:59
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 118 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 11/1111 12:59
Quallfiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Valus exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583670 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT OBrien & Gere Inc. of North Ametrica Lab ID: K1111096-007A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: OC Trip Blanks
W Order: K1111096 Collection Date:  11/07/11 0:00
Matrix: WATER Q Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst, ID:  MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6698.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCIMS SW8260B
Dichloredifiucremethane ND 1.00 0.10 pg/L 1 11/11/1113:31
Chloromethane ND 1.00 0.33 Hg/L 1 11117111331
Viny! chloride ND 1.00 033 poil 1 111711 13:31
Bromomethane ND 1.00 0.33 pail. 1 114111133
Chloroethane ND 1.00 0.33 pgiL 1 111111 13N
Trichlarofluoromethane ND 1.00 0.10 HeiL 1 11711111331
1,1-Dichloroethene ND .50 0.16 Hg/L 1 1111111331
1,1.2-Trichloro-1,2,24rifluoroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 111111133
Acetone 1.16@ 10.0 1.00 Mg/l 1 111111133
Carbon disulfide ND 0.50 0.11 pg/L 1 11141133
Methyl acetate ND 5.00 1.00 P/l 1 111111131
Methylene chiloride ND 2.00 0.16 ug/L 1 117117111133
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 0.10 pg/t 1 111111133
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 0.16 yg/L 1 11117111331
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 pg/t. 1 1111111331
cls-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 111111133
2-Butanone ND 10.0 1.00 ugiL 1 111111133
Chioroform ND 0.50 0.10 K/l 1 1141111133
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1111111331
Cyclohexane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1111111331
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 0.10 HgiL 1 111133
Benzene ND 0.50 0.10 ugiL 1 111111133
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 pglL 1 1A 133
Trlehloroethene ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 11111/11 13
Methylcyclchexane ND 0.50 0.10 Ha/L 1 1111111331
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 0.16 pgiL 1 11111/11 13:31
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 010 uglL 1 111141 13:31
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.186 ugfL 1 11/11/11 13:31
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 1.00 pg/L 1 1AM1/11 13:31
Toluene ND 0.50 0.10 pgiL 1 111111 133
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 0.16 wg/l 1 1111111331
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 0.16 pg/L 1 111111133
Tetrachioroathena ND 0.50 0.10 pg/L 1 111111 13:34
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 1.00 Hg/L 1 111111 13:34
Qualiflers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Cortaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 8  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 12/05/1} 15:10 583671 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5854 Butternut Drive

h MEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 445-1900 StateCertNo: 10248
CLIENT O'Brien & Gere Inc, of North America Lab ID: K1111096-007A
Project: PAS Oswego-Semi-Annual Well Sampling Client Sample ID: QC Trip Blanks
W Order: KI1111096 Collection Date:  11/07/11 0:00
Matrix: WATER Q Date Received: 11/08/11 14:30
Inst. ID: MSK_75 Sample Size 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R23096
Revision:  11/30/11 15:08 TestCode: 8260W_OLM42 FilelD: 1-SAMP-K6698.D>
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL MDL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS BY GCIMS 5W8280B
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 0.10 wg/l 1 1111711 13:31
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.18 pa/L 1 11113
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.10 pgiL 1 111111 13:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0.10 P/l 1 14111133
Xylanes (total) ND 1.00 0.30 pg/L 1 114111 13:31
Styrene ND 0.50 0.10 po/l 1 1111711 1331
Bromoform ND 1.00 0.33 gL 1 11H1/11 13:31
Isapropylbenzene ND 050 0.10 Pl 1 11141711 13:31
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.50 0.10 Hg/L 1 1111111331
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.10 Mg/l 1 1111111331
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0186 MgiL 1 MMM 133
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 0.10 HaiL 1 11711711 1331
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 1.00 HaiL 1 111111 1331
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 0.10 Mo/l 1 111111133
Sun: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 109 75-128 0.16 %REC 1 1111 1331
Surr: Toluene-dd 106 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 111111133
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 120 75-125 0.10 %REC 1 111111133
Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminam Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Delected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim/Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 12/05/11 15:10 583671 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi
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ATTACHMENT B-5

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS CERTIFICATION

MEMORANDUM



PAS OSWEGO SUPERFUND SITE

Institutional Controls Implementation Plan
Annual Certification
July 15,2012

REQUIREMENT: The Institutional Control Implementation Plan (ICIP) for the PAS
Oswego Superfund Site as approved by USEPA includes requirements for the period
following the execution and recording of the Easement, which were documented in the
approved Remedial Action Completion Report. It states that following implementation of
institutional controls on the Industrial Precision Products Property, the Site will be
inspected on an annual basis to determine whether any intrusive activities have occurred.
In addition, building and property records will be reviewed to ascertain whether or not
any filings have been made for such activities. The ICIP provides for an annual report
summarizing the findings of the inspection and record review to be prepared, along with a
certification confirming that operation and maintenance activities continue, and that this
annual report would be included with the OM&M progress report to be submitted to EPA
in July of each year.

CERTIFICATION: The PAS Oswego annual site and records inspection was performed
by de maximis, inc. on November 8, 2012. During this visit an inspection was made of
the PAS Oswego Site during a monthly operation leachate removal event. This site
inspection was scheduled to allow a visit with a representative of Industrial Precision
Products to determine if any intrusive activities may have occurred on their property since
the Remedial Action Completion Report was approved in August 2006. de maximis also
contacted representatives of the City and County to confirm that no potential filings were
made to install wells on the Industrial Precision Property. Based on results of the site and
records inspection, a determination has been made that no intrusive activities have
occurred or are planned on the Industrial Precision Control Property and that the
operation and maintenance activities at the PAS Oswego Site are continuing in
accordance with the requirements of Consent Decree.



